



GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board
FC-18, INSTITUTIONAL AREA, KARKARDOOMA, DELHI-110092
Website: www.dsssb.delhigovt.nic.in

No. F.236/Result/Asst. Teacher (Nursery)/Int. Cell/DSSSB/2019-20/2903-06 Dated: 30.9.2021

ORDER

This order shall dispose of the representation/grievance dated 19.11.2020 filed by Sh. Krishn Kumar Shukl (Roll No. 11141500594) candidate for the post of Assistant Teacher (Nursery), Post Code-16/19.

2. The candidate . Krishn Kumar Shukl (Roll No. 11141500594) applied for the post of Assistant Teacher (Nursery) under Post Code-16/19 under EWS category and appeared in the computer based online examination on 19.11.2019 and scored 90.52 marks out of 200 marks. The Candidate was shortlisted for uploading of all the relevant documents in the e-dossier with regard to Educational/Professional Certificates/Degree and Mark sheets/Caste Certificate/Disability certificate/Proof of Govt. Servant/Ex. Servicemen/Admit Cards etc., as applicable in the E-dossier module in OARS link in his/her individual account in OARS module w.e.f. 30.06.2020 to 14.07.2020 (15 days) vide Notice No. F. No. 236/Result/Asstt. Teacher(Nursery)/Int. Cell/DSSSB/2019-20/1636-44 dated 22/06/2020 on the Board's website i.e. www.dsssb.delhi.gov.in.

3. That the candidate Sh. Krishn Kumar Shukl (Roll No. 11141500594) did not upload the documents in the e-dossier within the given 15 days time period w.e.f. 30.06.2020 to 14.07.2020 and accordingly, his candidature was rejected vide **Rejection Notice No. 807 dated 16.08.2021.**

4. That the candidate Sh. Krishn Kumar Shukl (Roll No. 11141500594) has submitted representation dated 02.03.2021 stating that due to lack of knowledge, he could not upload e-dossier within time and requested to give him one more opportunity.

5. As per policy of the Board, the candidates are given 15 days time period to upload the e-dossier in OARS module, failing which their candidature is cancelled and no further opportunity is given on whatsoever ground. The Board strictly adhere its policy with regard to uploading of e-dossier within the stipulated time period which has also been upheld by the Hon'ble High Court in W.P. (C) No. 4085/2019 in the matter of Ms. Jyoti Vs. GNCTD & Anr & W.P. (C) No. 2892/2019 in the matter of Pushpendra Singh Parnami Vs. DSSSB & Ors.

6. In view of the above, the representations dated 19.11.2020 in r/o of Sh. Krishn Kumar Shukl (Roll No. 11141500594) has been considered and examined in detailed and dismissed as the reason for rejection of his candidature for the post of Assistant Teacher (Nursery),

Post Code-16/19 is in accordance with the policy of the Board and he failed to upload documents as per RRs in the e-dossier portal.

7. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority, DSSSB.


Dy. Secretary, DSSSB

Sh. Krishn Kumar Shukl D/o Sh. Satya Prakash Shukl
Resident of village Mangol Pur, Post Bidher,
District Ambedkar Nagar,